

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND**

MARVIN DUBON MIRANDA, *et al.*,)
on behalf of themselves and all others)
similarly situated,)
Plaintiffs-Petitioners,)
v.) Civil No. 1:20-cv-01110-CCB
WILLIAM P. BARR, *et al.*,)
Defendants-Respondents.)

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING
ORDER AND/OR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

BACKGROUND..... 3

 I. Respondents’ Policies or Practices at Immigration Court Bond Hearings..... 3

 II. Respondents’ Policies or Practices in the Baltimore Immigration Court Have Led to
 the Unlawful Detention of Petitioners and the Class..... 5

ARGUMENT 11

 I. Petitioners Are Substantially Likely to Succeed on the Merits 11

 A. Respondents’ Policies and Practices Violate the Fifth Amendment 11

 i. Petitioners Possess a Cognizable Liberty Interest that Is
 Being Deprived by State Action 12

 ii. The Government’s Bond Procedures are Constitutionally
 Inadequate..... 13

 a. The Government Must Bear the Burden of Proving Flight
 Risk and Dangerousness by Clear and Convincing Evidence ... 13

 b. The Government Must Consider a Noncitizen’s Ability
 to Pay and Alternative Conditions of Release 19

 B. Respondents’ Policies and Practices Violate the INA, 8 U.S.C. § 1226(a)..... 26

 II. Petitioners and the Putative Class Are Suffering and Will Continue
 to Suffer Irreparable Harm in the Absence of the Requested Relief..... 28

 III. The Balance of Hardships and Public Interest Favor a Grant of the
 Requested Relief 32

 IV. This Court Should Waive Any Security Bond Under Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(c).....35

CONCLUSION 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abdi v. Nielsen, 287 F. Supp. 3d 327 (W.D.N.Y. 2018)..... 12, 18, 20

Addington v. Texas, 441 U.S. 418 (1979)..... 12, 14, 15

Alexander v. Johnson, 742 F.2d 117 (4th Cir. 1984)..... 21

Aparicio-Villatoro v. Barr, No. 6:19-cv-06294-MAT, 2019 WL 3859013 (W.D.N.Y. Aug. 16, 2019)..... 13

Arellano v. Sessions, No. 6:18-cv-06625-MAT, 2019 WL 3387210 (W.D.N.Y. July 26, 2019)..... 13, 15

Barker v. Wingo, 407 U.S. 514 (1972) 30

Bearden v. Georgia, 461 U.S. 660 (1983) 20

Beck v. Hurwitz, 380 F. Supp. 3d 479 (M.D. N.C. 2019)..... 35

Brito v. Barr, 415 F. Supp. 3d 258 (D. Mass. 2019) passim

Chaunt v. United States, 364 U.S. 350 (1960)..... 15

Clark v. Martinez, 543 U.S. 371 (2005) 27, 28

Cooper v. Oklahoma, 517 U.S. 348 (1996) 18

Coreas v. Bounds, No. CV TDC-20-0780 (D. Md. Apr. 30, 2020)..... 29, 30

Darko v. Sessions, 342 F. Supp. 3d 429 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)..... 13, 14, 15

Diaz-Ceja v. McAleenan, No. 19-cv-00824-NYW, 2019 WL 2774211 (D. Colo. July 2, 2019)..... 13

Duncan v. Kavanagh, No. CV CCB-19-1465, 2020 WL 619173 (D. Md. Feb. 10, 2020) 15

Foucha v. Louisiana, 504 U.S. 71 (1992)..... 14, 15, 25

Fraihat v. U.S. Immigration & Customs Enft, No. EDCV 19-1546 JGB (SHKX), 2020 WL 1932570..... 29

Giovani Carandola, Ltd. v. Bason, 303 F.3d 507 (4th Cir. 2002)..... 33

Guerrero v. Decker, 19 CIV 11644, 2020 WL 1244124 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 16, 2020)..... 13

Haggar Co. v. Helvering, 308 U.S. 389 (1940)..... 26, 27

Haughton v. Crawford, 221 F. Supp. 3d 712 (E.D. Va. 2016)..... 15, 16

Hernandez v. Decker, 18-CV-502 (ALC), 2018 WL 3579108 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)..... 22

Hernandez v. Sessions, 872 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2017)..... passim

Hernandez-Lara v. Immigration and Customs Enforcement, Acting Director,
 No. 19-cv-394-LM, 2019 WL 3340697 (D.N.H. July 25, 2019)..... 19

Hester v. Black, No. 18-13898 (11th Cir. Sept. 13, 2018)..... 25

Hoechst Diafoil Co. v. Nan Ya Plastics Corp., 174 F.3d 411 (4th Cir. 1999)..... 35

Int’l Refugee Assistance Project v. Trump, 883 F.3d 233 (4th Cir. 2018)..... 31

Jarpa v. Mumford, 211 F. Supp. 3d 706 (D. Md. 2016)..... 15, 16

Jones v. City of Clanton, No. 2:15cv34-MHT, 2015 WL 5387219,
 (M.D. Ala. Sept. 14, 2015) 22, 23

Leslie v. Holder, 865 F. Supp. 2d 627 (M.D. Pa. 2012) 13

Lett v. Decker, 346 F. Supp. 3d 379 (S.D.N.Y.)..... 20

Linares Martinez v. Decker, No. 18-CV-6527 (JMF), 2018 WL 5023946 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 17,
 2018)..... 15, 16

Mary Helen Coal Corp. v. Hudson, 235 F.3d 207 (4th Cir. 2000)..... 28

Mathews v. Eldridge, 424 U.S. 319 (1976)..... 18, 25

Matter of Castillo-Cajura, 2009 WL 3063742, at *1 (B.I.A. Sept. 10, 2009) 5

Matter of Guerra, 24 I. & N. Dec. 37, 28 (B.I.A. 2006) 3, 4, 5, 6

Matter of Sandoval-Gomez, 2008 WL 5477710, at *1 (B.I.A. Dec. 15, 2008) 5

Obando-Segura v. Whitaker, No. GLR-17-3190, 2019 WL 423412 (D. Md. Feb. 1, 2019)..... 16

ODonnell v. Harris County, 892 F.3d 147 (5th Cir. 2018)..... 22, 25, 30

Orantes–Hernandez v. Smith, 541 F. Supp. 351 (C.D. Cal. 1982)..... 35

Pashby v. Delia, 709 F.3d 307 (4th Cir. 2013)..... 11, 35

Pensamiento v. McDonald, 315 F. Supp. 3d 684 (D. Mass.)..... 13

Portillo v. Hott, 322 F. Supp. 3d 698 (E.D. Va. 2018)..... 12

Pugh v. Rainwater, 572 F.2d 1053 (5th Cir. 1978) 21, 22

Rivera v. Holder, 307 F.R.D. 539 (W.D. Wa. 2015) 27

Rodriguez v. Robbins, 715 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013) 32, 34

Sanchez v. McAleenan, No. GJH-19-1728, 2020 WL 607032 (D. Md. Feb. 7, 2020) 31, 33

Schultz v. State, 330 F. Supp. 3d 1344 (N.D. Ala. 2018)..... 25, 33

Singh v. Holder, 638 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 15

Tate v. Short, 401 U.S. 395 (1971) 21, 34

Toussaint v. Rushen, 553 F. Supp. 1365 (N.D. Cal. 1983)..... 35

Turner v. Rogers, 564 U.S. 431 (2011) 21

United States v. Bryant, 949 F.3d 168 (4th Cir. 2020) 27

United States v. Comstock, 627 F.3d 513 (4th Cir. 2010) 14, 15

United States v. Jackson, 823 F.2d 4 (2d Cir. 1987) 15

United States v. Jin Fuey Moy, 241 U.S. 394 (1916)..... 27

United States v. Lopez-Collazo, 824 F.3d 453 (4th Cir. 2016)..... 11

United States v. Salerno, 481 U.S. 739 (1987)..... 14

Velasco Lopez v. Decker, 19-cv-2912, 2019 WL 2655806 (S.D.N.Y. May 15, 2019) 14

Wanrong Lin v. Nielsen, 377 F. Supp. 3d 556 (D. Md. 2019)..... 31

Williams v. Illinois, 399 U.S. 235 (1970) 21

Winter v. NRDC, 555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 11

Woodby v. INS, 385 U.S. 276 (1996)..... 15

WV Ass’n of Club Owners & Fraternal Servs., Inc. v. Musgrave, 553 F.3d 292
 (4th Cir. 2009)..... 11

Zadvydas v. Davis, 533 U.S. 678 (2001) 11, 12, 19, 22

Statutes

8 C.F.R. § 1236.1 3, 4, 5

8 U.S.C. § 1103..... 4

8 U.S.C. § 1226..... passim

8 U.S.C. § 1229..... 15

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(c) 35

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. amend. V 11
